# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company	08/31/2005

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Sartomer Company, Inc.
Street Address:	103 FOULK ROAD
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19803

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6613854
Patent Number:	6710147
Patent Number:	6825302

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)701-2246

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215 665 4622

Email: mfein@cozen.com

Correspondent Name: Michael B. Fein

Address Line 1: 1900 Market St.

Address Line 2: Cozen O'Connor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12250
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael B. Fein

PATENT REEL: 018171 FRAME: 0595

500143798

66138

CH \$120.00

Total Attachments: 5 source=Goodyear pat asgt#page1.tif source=Goodyear pat asgt#page2.tif source=Goodyear pat asgt#page3.tif source=Goodyear pat asgt#page4.tif source=Goodyear pat asgt#page5.tif

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio (the "Assignor"), is the sole and exclusive owner of certain United States and foreign patents and patent applications (the "Patent Rights"), as listed in the attached Schedule; and

WHEREAS, Sartomer Company, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to such Patent Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor, on behalf of itself and its affiliates, does hereby assign, transfer, convey, deliver and grant unto the Assignee, the full and exclusive legal right, legal title and legal interest for all countries and territories of the world, including all rights of priority and including the right to sue and recover for all past, present and future infringement of any of said Patent Rights, in the Patent Rights, and in and to all patents in all countries and territories of the world which may or shall be granted on the Patent Rights, including all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue and other applications based in whole or in part thereon. Assignee hereby accepts such sale, assignment and transfer. For the avoidance of doubt, this Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications shall not be construed as assigning any rights in any patents or patent applications that are not required to be assigned pursuant to the Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated June 22, 2005, as amended, previously executed by Assignor and Assignee.

At any time and from time to time after the date hereof, at the Assignee's reasonable request and without further consideration, the Assignor shall, and shall cause its affiliates to, promptly execute and deliver such instruments of sale, transfer, conveyance, assignment and confirmation, and take such other action, as the Assignee may reasonably request to more effectively transfer, convey and assign to the Assignee, and to confirm the Assignee's title to, all of the Patent Rights.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests and grants full power of attorney to Assignee to perform all such acts on behalf of Assignor, necessary or useful to execute the assignment and transfer in this Assignment Agreement, including, without limitation, the right to request and instruct the officials of patent offices in all countries and territories of the world to issue such patents to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, for their sole use and benefit, as shall be granted upon said Patent Rights, including all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon, to the full end of the term for all said patents that may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this transfer, assignment and sale not been made.

WHEREIN, the Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the date written below.

THE GO	OODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
By: Name: Title:	David H. Ceffer
date	
	By: Name:

(Signature Page to Patent Assignment)

dated:

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY

By:
Name:
Title:

Acknowledged and agreed to as of the date written above:

SARTOMER COMPANY, INC.

By: Micholas P. Maine Name: Nicholas P. Trainer

Title: President

(Signature Page to Patent Assignment)

PATENT REEL: 018171 FRAME: 0599 26

27

28

**NOTARY** 

State of New York

) ss.

County of New York

On this the 31st day of August, 2005, before me, Sheila Mi Laufes, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared of The Goodyear & Rubber Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, the Assignor above-named, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identity, which was personally known to be the person whose name is assigned on the preceding document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for this stated purpose.

Signature of Notary Public

Printed Name of Notary Public

My Commission Expires

SHEILA M. KAUPAS
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 31-01KA5064483
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires Aug. 19, 20

# PATENT SCHEDULE

**RECORDED: 08/28/2006** 

Dockat Number Atty	j l	Status	Application Number	Application Date	Patent Number	Granted	Expiration	Next fex
888	USA STATMES	G TEING TACKET	USA G 10/287914 STATHEBIZING TACKIFIER REBIN FROVISIONBL	' <del>२</del> ६	6613854	9/2/2003	11/5/2022	3/2/2007
DNZOO1-219 ATR UBA G PROCESS FOR STATESELLING TACKLETER RESTIN	USA IDAT TACE	g KIFIER RESTÙ	10/458506	5 6/10/2003	6710147	3/23/2004	11/5/2022	9/23/2007
DNZOO1-219 ATR PROCESS FOR SINTHESIEI	USA IDED EDACE	USA G ONG DACKLIYIER KSSIN	10/648180	8/26/2003	6825302	11/30/2004	6/10/2023	5/30/2008
DNZO01-219 ATR IMPROVED PROCESS FOR	Braz Strtersi	BRAZ F ESTRICE RESIN	P10204806-0 Ter resin	11/27/2002			•	11/27/2005
DK2001-219 AIR CANA F IMPROVED PROCESS FOR SINTHESIZING TACKLITER RESIN	CANA. Synthebi	E EING TACKTE	2411737 Ier resin	11/13/2002	N.		-	11/13/2005
DN2001~219 AUR DAPROVED PROCESS FOR	Fran Synthesi	FRAN F SYNTHESIZING TACKLEIER RESIN	0214984 Ier resin	11/28/2002				11/30/2005
DW2001-219 ATR	CERT BINTHESI	Geri G Binthebizing tackifier resin	0227680.6 Ier resin	11/27/2002	GB2384487	3/17/2004	11/27/2022	11/27/2006
ZNVZNILON DIBCLOSURES GOCDIKAR REFERENCE NUMBER ID2004-403	MARK	TITLE	on of a concentrate	TITLE PRODUCTION OF A CONCENTRACED 24B2 STREAM FROM STREAM 36		INVENTORS ROW BENNETT RAYLENN JOHNSTON		